Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

PHILLIP BOLTE,
)


)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)
No. 07-1421 RI



)

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 

We dismiss Phillip Bolte’s complaint because it was not timely filed.  

Procedure


On August 17, 2007, Bolte filed a complaint appealing the Director of Revenue’s (“the Director”) final decision on Bolte’s 2002 income tax refund claim.


On August 29, 2007, the Director filed a motion to dismiss the complaint, stating that Bolte did not file the appeal in time.  Bolte filed a response to the motion on September 19, 2007.  We held a telephone conference with the parties on November 8, 2007. 
Findings of Fact


1.  On December 12, 2006, the Director mailed to Bolte a final decision denying Bolte’s protest of the denial of his income tax refund claim for 2002.  


2.  On August 17, 2007, Bolte transmitted the complaint to this Commission by certified mail.


3.  August 17, 2007, is more than 30 days after December 12, 2006.

Conclusions of Law


Section 621.050.1
 provides that we have jurisdiction to hear a complaint appealing the Director’s decision if the complaint is filed “within thirty days after the decision of the director is placed in the United States mail[.]”  Because Bolte transmitted his complaint by certified mail, the certified mailing date is deemed to be the date his complaint was filed with this Commission.
  Bolte did not file the complaint within 30 days after the Director mailed the final decision.  We have no jurisdiction to hear a complaint filed out of time.
  Regulation 

1 CSR 15-3.440(3)(B)2 provides that we may dismiss a complaint for lack of jurisdiction.  Therefore, we grant the Director’s motion and dismiss the complaint.


SO ORDERED on November 16, 2007.



______________________________


JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner
	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.  


	�Section 621.205.  


	�Community Fed. Sav. & Loan Assoc. v. Director of Revenue, 752 S.W.2d 794, 799 (Mo. banc), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 893 (1988).
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